
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and Legal 

Support Services 
 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : WEDNESDAY 16 JANUARY 2013 

TIME : 3.00 PM 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE 

 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
Councillors C Woodward (Chairman), P Ballam, Mrs D Hone, J Ranger, 
P Ruffles, A Warman and N Wilson 
 
Substitutes 
 

 
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting) 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: LORRAINE BLACKBURN 
01279 502172 

E-Mail- lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Conservative Group: Councillor G McAndrew 

Public Document Pack



 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
 
1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

 

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days; 

 

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011. 

 
3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 

circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter 
in which they have a DPI. 

 
4. It is a criminal offence to: 
 

• fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it 
is not on the register; 

• fail to notify the Monitoring Officer, within 28 days, of a DPI that 
is not on the register that a Member disclosed to a meeting; 

• participate in any discussion or vote on a matter in which a 
Member has a DPI; 



 

• knowingly or recklessly provide information that is false or 
misleading in notifying the Monitoring Officer of a DPI or in 
disclosing such interest to a meeting. 

 
(Note: The criminal penalties available to a court are to impose a 

fine not exceeding level 5 on the standard scale and 
disqualification from being a councillor for up to 5 years.)  

 
 



 

 
AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies  
 

 To receive apologies for absence  
 

2. Chairman's Announcements  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

 To receive the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2012.  
 

4. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any Member’s Declaration of Interest and Party Whip 
arrangements.  
 

5. Pay Policy Statement (Pages 13 - 28) 
 

6. Pension Auto Enrolement Report (Pages 29 - 34) 
 

7. Human Resources - Quarterly Performance Report (Pages 35 - 42) 
 

8. Human Resources Management Statistics (Pages 43 - 52) 
 

9. Local Joint Panel - 5 December 2012  
 

 Members will recall that this meeting was postponed.  
 

10. Health and Safety at Work Act 1974  
 

11. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not likely to 
involve the disclosure of exempt information.  
 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD 
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 17 OCTOBER 2012, AT 3.00 
PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor Colin  Woodward (Chairman) 
  Councillors P Ballam, G McAndrew, 

J Ranger and P Ruffles 
   
   
   
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Emma Freeman - Head of People, 

ICT and Property 
Services 

  Jaleh Nahvi - Human Resources 
Officer 

 
 
167   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of 
Councillors Mrs D Hone, A Warman and N Wilson.  It was 
noted that Councillor G McAndrew was substituting for 
Councillor Mrs D Hone. 
 

 

168   MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
11 July 2012 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

169   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Notwithstanding changes arising from the Localism Act 2011 
with regard to Declarations of Interest, Councillor P Ruffles 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



HR  HR 
 
 

 

queried whether he should declare an interest in the matter 
referred to at Minute 170 by virtue of the fact that he was a 
Member of Hertfordshire County Council.  Further clarification 
would be sought from the Council’s Monitoring Officer. 
 

170   RECRUITMENT REVIEW  
 

 

 The Head of People, ICT and Property Services submitted a 
report on the recruitment service following a decision by 
Hertfordshire County Council, not to renew the contract with 
Manpower which is due to expire on 7 April 2013.  As a result 
of this and decisions which the Council still needed to make 
regarding Shared Services, the Head of People, ICT and 
Property Services was proposing an interim arrangement 
concerning recruitment.  She explained what options were 
available in relation to temporary and permanent staff 
recruitment.     
 
The Head of People, ICT and Property emphasised that it was 
necessary for the Council to have these arrangements in 
place until the Council had made a decision on Shared 
Services, which would be considered by the Executive on 28 
November 2012.  She explained that following a review of 
recruitment volumes, the HR service was confident that 
permanent recruitment could be handled in-house and that a 
full review of permanent recruitment be carried out as part of 
Shared Services. 
 
Councillor J Ranger explained the software difficulties being 
experienced by East of England Local Government 
Association (EELGA) and their Regional Recruitment Portal.  
He stressed the need to ensure that decisions around 
advertising companies and agencies should consider what 
service they provided.  Councillor J Ranger suggested that the 
Council should look for those who provided a “full service” 
such as acknowledging applications and providing timeframes 
to those applicants who were unsuccessful.   
 
Councillor J Ranger supported the use of local suppliers in 
relation to temporary recruitment.  Officers explained the 
Council’s arrangements in relation to the use of temporary 
staff and Manpower’s billing rates. 

 

Page 6



HR  HR 
 
 

 

 
Members supported the recommendations as now detailed. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the recruitment service for both 
permanent and temporary staff be managed in-house 
by the Human Resource services from 8 April 2013 
including the exploration of partnership working with 
Stevenage and North Herts Councils; 
 
(B) low cost advertising be explored, including the 
use of the HCC bulletin, Link and arrangements with 
other Councils and free websites;  
 
(C) officers research further the timeframe and use of 
the EELGA portal given its software problems and if 
this was not feasible, then Officers explore the use of 
jobsgopublic.com, network group and bulk purchasing 
of advertisements; and 
 
(D) officers establish supplier agreements with local 
suppliers but that no contracts be entered into for 
temporary recruitment until decisions have been made 
on Shared Services and a review of temporary 
recruitment undertaken. 

 
171   ANNUAL EMPLOYMENT, EQUALITIES AND DIVERSITY 

REPORT           
 

 

 The Head of People, ICT and Property Services submitted a 
report summarising the recommendations from the
[...]
’s commitment under the 
Jobcentre Plus Disability “Two Ticks” Scheme; and  
 
(E) staff who undertake training via the Council’s 
Professional and Vocational Training Policy be 
monitored so that this information could be 
incorporated into the 2012/13 equalities report. 

 
172   EMPLOYEE ENGAGEMENT ACTION PLAN   

Page 8



HR  HR 
 
 

 

 
 The Head of People, ICT and Property Services submitted a 

report following the results of a staff survey undertaken in 
November 2011 and an Investors in People (IIP) award which 
had highlighted some areas for improvement.  Corporate 
Management Team had subsequently supported the 
development of an Employee Engagement Action Plan to 
address issues of concern.    
 
The Head of People, ICT and Property Services explained 
that some of the values in the “status” column of the Action 
Plan attached to the report now submitted, had been 
completed.  Updates were provided. 
 
Councillor J Ranger expressed concern regarding the 
generally low rates of completion for PDRs.  He urged 
Corporate Management Team to take a more forceful 
approach with those Managers who did not follow through the 
process, suggesting that the Managers responsible should be 
negatively appraised one level on their own PDR 
assessments.  Councillor J Ranger stated that jobs were 
continually evolving and that PDRs gave staff an opportunity 
to raise concerns.  The Head of People ICT and Property 
Services explained that PDR returns now stood at 72% and 
how the process operated.  
 
Members approved the Employee Engagement Action Plan 
as amended and supported the concerns regarding a more 
forceful approach to be taken against Managers who did not 
follow the PDR process. 
 

RESOLVED – that the Employee Engagement Action 
Plan as amended, be approved. 

 

 

173   UPDATE ON 2011 EQUAL PAY AUDIT ACTIONS  
 

 

 The Head of People, ICT and Property Services submitted a 
report updating Members on the actions identified in the 2011 
Equal Pay Audit.   
 
In response to a query by Councillor J Ranger regarding the 
use of HAY to quality assure a selection of recent job 

 

Page 9



HR  HR 
 
 

 

evaluations, the Head of People, ICT and Property Services 
provided an update. 
 
Members noted the report and the updates. 
 

RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 

174   HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT STATISTICS: APRIL 
- SEPTEMBER 2012               
 

 

 The Head of People, ICT and Property Services submitted a 
report detailing performance indicators for the period 1 April to 
30 September 2012, the detail of which was set out in the 
report now submitted. 
 
Councillor J Ranger expressed concern regarding the 
corporate training statistics of 4.74% against a target of 
48.28% and suggested that staff should be encouraged to 
take up “E” learning.  The Head of People, ICT and Property 
Services explained that that this figure did not include recent 
web based training centred on Data Protection.  Officers 
advised that HR had introduced regular emails to all staff on 
what training was available. This was welcomed.   
 
The Committee Chairman reminded Officers that Members 
had previously supported the suggestion of mandatory “E” 
learning and of its application particularly in relation to health 
and safety matters.  
 
Members were very concerned regarding the PDR statistics 
and the important role of Managers and Heads of Service in 
ensuring that they should meet the Council’s target of 100%.  
It currently stood at 72%.  In the circumstances, Members 
supported a suggestion that those Managers who failed to 
follow through the process, should be negatively appraised 
one level on their own PDR assessments.   
 
Members noted the quarterly performance statistics. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the quarterly performance 
statistics be noted; 

 

 

Page 10



HR  HR 
 
 

 

(B) the introduction of the training bulletin be 
welcomed; 
 
(C) those Managers who failed to reach a PDR 
completion target of 100% should be negatively 
appraised one level on their own PDR assessment and 
that this issue be referred to Corporate Management 
Team with the results reported back to Human 
Resources Committee; and 
 
(D) Officers consider the use of “E” learning for 
mandatory matters. 

 
175   HUMAN RESOURCES - QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE  

UPDATE                                                                               
 

 

 The Head of People, ICT and Property Services submitted a 
report summarising people management statistics and human 
resource delivery for the quarter up to October 2012, the 
detail of which was set out in the report now submitted. 
 
The Head of People, ICT and Property Services drew 
attention to the fact that the Inland Revenue had increased 
the home worker allowance from £156 to £216 and that this 
would be backdated from 1 April 2012 for the 40 home 
workers who currently received this tax free allowance. 
 
Members were reminded that a meeting of the Executive had 
been scheduled for 28 November 2012 to consider the 
business case for the Shared Services Programme. 
 
Members noted the report and supported the increase in the 
Home Working allowance to £216 with effect from 1 April 
2012. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the quarterly performance report 
be noted; and 
 
(B) the increase in the Home Working allowance to 
£216 per annum effect from 1 April 2012 be approved. 

 
 

 

Page 11



HR  HR 
 
 

 

 
The meeting closed at 4.40 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



  

 
EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE – 16 JANUARY 2013 
 
COUNCIL – 20 FEBRUARY 2013 
 
REPORT BY HEAD OF PEOPLE, ICT AND PROPERTY SERVICES 
 

 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2013/2014 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: None specific 
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 
To approve the Pay Policy Statement 2013/14 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR HUMAN RESOURCES C
[...]
the quality of life, 
health and wellbeing of individuals, families and 
communities, particularly those who are vulnerable. 
 

Consultation: This report has been shared with officers who are listed 
in the Pay Policy Statement. 

Legal: The actions assist the Council in complying with section 
22 of the Localism Act. 
 

Financial: As detailed in the report. 
 

Human 
Resource: 

As detailed in the report. 

Risk 
Management: 

None. 
 

 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Essential Reference Paper “B” 

1 

Pay Policy Statement 2013/2014  
 
 
Status of this statement  
 
A pay policy statement is required to be produced annually under section 38 
of the Localism Act. Regard is to be had to any guidance from the Secretary 
of State in producing this statement. 
 
Any decision under powers delegated in the Council’s Constitution with regard 
to remuneration to be taken from 1 April 2013 to 31 March 2014 will be bound 
by and must comply with this Statement. 
 
The Head of People, ICT and Property Services must be consulted prior to 
any decision impacting on remuneration where there is any question 
regarding compliance with the Statement.   
 
 
Coverage 
 
This statement sets out the Council’s policy with regards to: 
 

• the remuneration of Chief Officers  

• the remuneration of the lowest paid employees 

• the relationship between Chief Officers remuneration and that of 
other officers 

 
“Remuneration” for the purposes of this statement includes three elements:  
 

• basic salary  

• pension  

• all other allowances arising from employment 
 
“Chief Officers” covers more than the Council’s usual definition for the 
purposes of this statement.  
 
The Council regards the following as its “Chief Officers”   
 
Chief Executive and Director of Customer and Community Services 
Director of Finance and Support Services  
Director of Neighbourhood Services  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



Essential Reference Paper “B” 

2 

 
There 
[...]
icer will receive more than one of the above additional 
payments. 
 
Where any Head of Service post is evaluated at a level which the “Chief 
Executive and Director of E..” determines to be significantly above the level 
recognised by the evaluation scheme an addition of up to 10% may be paid 
subject to annual review.  
 
This pay statement does not include the Returning Officer payment (see 
report to Council February 2007). 
 
Higher level car user allowance 
 
The Council has set a threshold of 2000 miles per year of business travel at 
which the higher rate of allowance the “Essential User Allowance” becomes 
payable.   This threshold applies to Chief Officer as to all other employees.   
 
Setting Salaries 
 
For the posts of  
         
Chief Executive and Director of Customer and Community services   
Director of Finance and Support Services      
Director of Neighbourhood Services   
 
The Council will normally use external advisers when making an appointment. 
A major input from the adviser is information and advice as to the appropriate 
level at which to pitch the salary to be successful in recruiting. This statement 
is part of the process by which these salaries are reviewed.  Fixed spot 
salaries will be set informed by the HayGroup Report on Senior Pay at East 
Herts Council (October 2012) as benchmarking information. 
 
As part of the general review of all employees’ terms and conditions 
agreement was reached to forgo the first 3% of any future pay award arising 
from national agreements for these posts.  
 
Pay ceilings  
 
For 2013/14 the basic pay ceiling (i.e. excluding additional payments, 
professional fees and subscriptions and travel allowances) for Director posts 

Page 25



Essential Reference Paper “B” 

8 

will be £90,000.  As noted above national agreed pay settlements will be 
applied. For other posts covered by this statement the pay ceiling will be 
 
Post           £ 
       
Head of Democratic and Legal Services     55,452 
Hea
[...]
tial Reference Paper “B” 

FM services with SBC in 2013 including consideration of joint procurement on 
cleaning, compliance and other supply contracts that are due for renewal or offer 
a saving.  Human Resources service proposals to be reconsidered in 2013/2014. 
 
 
 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

 
EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 16 JANUARY 2013 
 
REPORT BY HEAD OF PEOPLE, ICT AND PROPERTY SERVICES 

 
 HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT STATISTICS APRIL 2012 – 

NOVEMBER 2012                                                                                 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED: None specific 
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 
This report considers the HR performance indicators for the period 1 
April 2012 – 30 November 2012 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE : 

That 

(A) the Committee considers  the HR Management Statistics April 
2012 – November 2012 and determines any action it wishes 
officers to take arising from that consideration 
 

 
 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 This report outlines the current performance against the annual 

Human Resource (HR) targets as approved by the HR 
Committee.  

 
2.0 Report 

2.1 Turnover 

2.2 The turnover rates for the period 1 April 2012 – 30 September 
2012 are based on the average headcount for this period (360.5). 

2.3 The current turnover rate for the Council is 5.83%, this equates to 
21 leavers in the first 8 months of 2012/13. Based on this rate the 
projected turnover for 2012/13 is 8.75%, which is below the target 
of 10%.  

2.4 The current voluntary leaver’s rate is 5.27%, this equates to 19 

Agenda Item 8

Page 43



 
  

voluntary leavers. The projected rate is 7.91% which is just above 
the target of 7%.  

2.5 The Council continues to encourage internal movement within the 
organisation to fill vacancies and all vacancies must be advertised 
internally first, unless there are clear business reasons for going 
to external recruitment immediately. This financial year 49 
vacancies have been advertised internally first. This includes 
fixed-term contracts, secondments and maternity cover. Of these, 
28 were filled internally and 15 were filled externally. The 
recruitment processes for 6 of these roles are still in progress. 

2.6 In the first 8 months of 2012/13 there have been 22 external 
appointments in total. This includes posts which were advertised 
prior to the 1 April 2012.  These posts went to external recruitment 
because either internal recruitment was not successful or the 
position required skills or qualifications not held by current 
members of staff.  

2.7 Sickness Absence 

2.8 Sickness Absence is divided into short and long-term sickness to 
enable easier analysis.  Sickness absence is classed as long-term 
after the 28th day of consecutive sickness absence. 

2.9 The following outturns are for the period 1 April 2012 – 30 
November 2012. 

2.10 The average short-term sickness absence per FTE is currently 
2.74 days overall. At the current rate the projected short-term 
sickness for the year is 4.11 days against a target of 5 days.  

2.11 The average long-term sickness absence per FTE is 1.43 days. 
As at 30 November 2012 there were no members of staff on long-
term sick. At the current rate the projected long-term sickness for 
the year is 2.15 days against a target of 2.5 days. 

2.12 Training and Development / Performance Management 

2.13 In the first 8 months of 2012/13 there were 22 new starters to the 
Council (this figure does not include internal changes and 
transfers). The first induction of the year was held in September. 
15 new starters attended. The remainder either had not started at 
the council or where unable to attend the date. These new 
starters will attend the next quarterly corporate induction in the 
new year. The current outturn for attendance at Corporate 
Induction is 68% against a target of 100%.  

Page 44



 
  

2.14 The Council’s PDR Scheme runs on two cycles. The Revenues 
and Benefits Service have their full PDR in June/ July. The rest of 
the Council have a full PDR in December/ January and a six 
month review in June/ July. The corporate outturn for the June/ 
June round was 79.94%. The outturn for the Revenues and 
Benefits Service was 100%. 

2.15 The Corporate Training plan for 2012/13 was approved at the HR 
Committee in July 2012 and is now being implemented. As at 30 
November 2012 90.15% of staff had received corporate training 
against a target of 48.28%. Further training is scheduled for 
December and the new year.  

2.16 Equalities Monitoring 

2.17 The equalities monitoring data reported is based on a snapshot of 
employees (excluding casuals) as at 30 November 2012. It was 
agreed at Human Resources Committee in October 2012 that the 
indicators would also be reported for the Council’s middle 
management group (grades 9 – 12). The Senior Management 
Group statistics quoted refer to the Chief Executive, Directors and 
Heads of Service.  

2.18 The current percentage of employees with a disability is 2.74%, 
against an indicator of 5.21%. This is a slight decrease from the 
September 2012 outturn of 2.77%. In the middle management 
group the outturn is 4.40%. In the Senior Management Group 
(SMG) the outturn is 8.33% against an indicator of 11.76%.  

2.19 The percentage of staff of Black and Minority Ethnic Origin is 
6.03%. This is an increase from the September 2012 outturn 
(5.56%) and exceeds the Council’s indicator of 5.45%. In the 
middle management group the outturn is 4.39%.There is no 
change in the outturn for SMG, 0% against an indicator of 5.88%. 

2.20 Women make up 64.74% of the workforce. In the middle 
management group 43.96% of employees are women. Within 
SMG, women account for 25% of staff against an indicator of 
41.17%.  

 
2.21 The current equalities indicators will be reviewed once the 

relevant Census 2011 population data is released. 
 
2.21 Quarterly Outturns Overvi

Minutes of the meeting


HR  HR 
 
 

 
1 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE HELD 
IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 16 JANUARY 2013, AT 3.00 
PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C Woodward (Chairman). 
  Councillors Mrs D Hone, G McAndrew, 

J Ranger, P Ruffles, A Warman and 
N Wilson. 

   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine Blackburn - Democratic 

Services Officer 
  Emma Freeman - Head of People, 

ICT and Property 
Services 

  George A Robertson - Chief Executive 
and Director of 
Customer and 
Community 
Services 

  Adele Taylor - Director of Finance 
and Support 
Services 

 
 
544  PAY POLICY STATEMENT  

 
 

 The Head of People, ICT and Property Services submitted 
a report seeking support for the publication of the annual 
Pay Policy Statement 2013/14 by 31 March 2013, as 
required by Section 38 of the Localism Act.  The Head of 
People, ICT and Property Services summarised the main 
points contained in the report which was, she stated, 
similar to last year’s, but with some minor changes, the 
detail of which was set out in Essential Reference Paper 
“B” of the report now submitted.   
 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 
2 

Councillor J Ranger provided an update regarding 
ongoing negotiations between unions regarding the lower 
paid.  On the issue of disturbance payments, he referred 
to the fact that many Councils had switched to HMRC (HM 
Revenues and Customs) rates and of the possibility that 
East Herts might have to revisit this issue. 
 
Councillor J Ranger referred to the “Pay Ceilings” of 
Directors’ posts as set out in Essential Reference Paper 
“B” of the report now submitted, adding that he felt the 
wording to be confusing as it currently stood.  Following 
clarification by the Chief Executive and Director of 
Customer and Community Services, Councillor J Ranger 
suggested that the wording “will be” should be deleted 
and replaced with “is” as this did not reflect current pay 
rates.  This was supported. 
 
Councillor J Ranger noted the reference to a review of 
senior management pay which had been delayed.  
Councillor J Ranger suggested that if the report could be 
completed quickly it would be beneficial to hold an 
emergency meeting of the Human Resources Committee 
to consider it rather than wait until the March meeting.  
 
In response to a query by Councillor G McAndrew 
regarding health insurance, the Head of People, ICT and 
Property Services confirmed that BUPA was only 
available to a small number of senior level employees.  In 
response to a further query, the Head of People, ICT and 
Property Services agreed to write to the Member 
separately regarding how many employees still had use 
of a lease car.  The casual and essential car user scheme 
was explained. 
 
Members supported approval of the report, as now 
amended. 
 

RECOMMENDATION – that the Pay Policy 
Statement 2013/14, as now amended be approved. 

 
 



HR  HR 
 
 

 
3 

545  APOLOGIES  
 

 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor P 
Ballam.  It was noted that Councillor G McAndrew was 
substituting for Councillor P Ballam. 
 

 

546  MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
17 October 2012 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

547  PENSION AUTO ENROLMENT REPORT  
 

 

 The Head of People, ICT and Property Services submitted a 
report updating Members on the new Auto Pension Enrolment 
following the introduction of new “staged” pension duties 
which had been introduced in October 2012.  The “staging” 
date for East Herts was 1 January 2014.  The Head of People, 
ICT and Property Services summarised the new pension 
duties of all large employers of staff in terms of their 
“contractual involvement” which the Council had now 
implemented.  An Executive Summary of the scheme was set 
out in Essential Reference Paper “B” of the report now 
submitted.   
 
Councillor J Ranger explained that negotiations were still 
taking place with the Treasury regarding the lower paid and 
the possibility of “half rate” pensions.  He suggested that 
implementation of the Council’s scheme should be delayed 
until 1 April 2014 until these issues had been resolved.  
Members supported this suggestion. 
 
The Head of People, ICT and Property Services explained 
employers’ obligations in terms of “opting in” and the 
restrictions placed on employers of those who might wish to 
“opt out”.  In response to a query from Councillor G McAndrew 
regarding the 48 employees who had opted out of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme, the Head of People ICT and 
Property Services suggested that there may be a mix of salary 
grades of staff who had opted out, possibly because of 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 
4 

financial pressures.  She undertook to write to the Member. 
 
Members noted the report and supported the recommendation 
that implementation of the scheme be delayed until 1 April 
2014. 
 

RESOLVED – that (A) the report be noted; and 
 
(B) implementation of the scheme be delayed until 1 
April 2014. 

 
548  HUMAN RESOURCES - QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE 

REPORT              
 

 

 The Head of People, ICT and Property Services submitted a 
report summarising people management statistics and human 
resource delivery for the quarter up to 16 January 2013.  The 
Head of People, ICT and Property Services reminded 
Members that arrangements were underway to bring 
recruitment back “in house” and that the Council’s payroll 
would be transferring to the payroll system for Stevenage from 
1 April 2013.  The programme was currently at the testing 
stage.  
 
Updates were provided in relation to Learning and 
Development in terms of the Corporate Training Plan for 
2012/13 and the introduction of E-Learning.  It was noted that 
the Maternity/Paternity Policy was currently being reviewed.  
The Head of People, ICT and Property Services provided an 
update in relation to Equalities and Diversity and proposals for 
the Shared Support Services Programme.  It was noted that 
facilities management and joint procurement were currently 
being explored and that the Human Resource Service would 
be reconsidered in 2013/14. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor G McAndrew 
concerning E-learning and its use by Town and Parish 
Councils and of possible associated additional costs, the 
Head of People, ICT and Property Services confirmed that the 
Council would not incur additional charges and that it was the 
intention to roll out E-Learning wider to maximise the benefits. 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 
5 

 
RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 

 
549  HUMAN RESOURCES MANAGEMENT STATISTICS  

 
 

 The Head of People, ICT and Property Services submitted a 
report detailing human resource performance indicators for 
the period 1 April to 30 November 2012, the detail of which 
was set out in Essential Reference Paper “B” of the report 
now submitted.   
 
The Head of People, ICT and Property Services stated that 
projected turnover for 2012/13 was 8.75% against a target of 
10% and that short term sickness absence was 4.11 days 
against a target of 5 days.  It was noted that as at 30 
November 2012, there were no employees on long term sick.  
During that period there had been 49 vacancies which had 
been filled internally by 28 members of staff.   
 
The Head of People, ICT and Property Services referred to 
the Council’s PDR Scheme and hoped that the Council’s 
corporate outturn would match that of Revenues and Benefits 
of 100%.  Updates were provided on the Council’s Corporate 
Training Plan and equalities monitoring data in terms of those 
staff with a disability and those of black and minority ethnic 
origin.  In response to a query from Councillor P Ruffles 
concerning equalities indicators, the Head of People, ICT and 
Property Services confirmed that the indicators had been 
agreed at an earlier meeting of Human Resources Committee 
in discussing census data.   
 
In response to a query from the Committee Chairman, the 
Head of People ICT and Property Services was confident that 
these figures were accurate following a recent “data cleanse”.  
She agreed that there was an option on the part of staff, to 
choose not to provide information.   
 
The Head of People, ICT and Property Services advised that 
64.74% of women made up the Council’s workforce, with 
43.96% of women in middle management group.  In response 
to a query from Councillor G McAndrew regarding those 

 



HR  HR 
 
 

 
6 

women who worked part-time and their employment prospects 
at senior level, the Chief Executive and Director of Customer 
and Community Services referred to the legal obligations of 
equality of opportunity and confirmed that Senior 
Management Group now comprised 50% women and 50% 
men. 
 
Councillor J Ranger urged the Council to ensure recruitment 
costs were kept down and suggested the use of websites.  
This was acknowledged.  The Head of People, ICT and 
Property Services advised that HR was also developing a way 
to put application forms online.  She confirmed that the 
Council used the “Jobs Go Public” website. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor G McAndrew regarding 
recruitment and whether this was done on a “like for like” 
basis, the Head of People ICT and Property explained that a 
Head of Service would normally review a vacant post and how 
this could be best managed.  Recruitment was not normally 
done on the basis of “like for like”.  It was also noted that any 
recruitment requests had to be approved by Corporate 
Management Team. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

RESOLVED – that the report be noted. 
 

550  VOTE OF THANKS - EMMA FREEMAN  
 

 

 The Chairman, on behalf of Members, thanked Emma 
Freeman, Head of People, ICT and Property Services for her 
support and professionalism.  He wished her well and looked 
forward to her return in 2014. 
 

 

The meeting closed at 4.05 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 


